
Descendants of Israel Day Towle and Eliza Peirce

1

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

First Generation

1.  Eliza Pierce,1 daughter of Jarvis Peirce and Rhoda Darby, was born on 8 Oct 1798 in
Westminster, Worcester, Massachusetts, 2,3,4 died on 20 Jul 1876 in Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois5 at
age 77, and was buried in 1876 in Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois.6 

General Notes: Although Eliza's birth is recorded in the Craftsbury, Vermont, birth register,
her descendants feel she was born in Massachusetts.

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Harrisburg Cemetery, old section, 1876, Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois.6 

Eliza married Israel Day Towle,7 son of Jacob Towle and Mary Moulton, on 20 Apr 1816 in
Greenburgh, Westchester, NY.8,9 Israel was born on 14 Apr 1787 in Loudon, Rockingham, New
Hampshire,10,11 died on 3 Apr 1875 in Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois5 at age 87, and was buried in
1875 in Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois.6 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Harrisburg Cemetery, old section, 1875, Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois.6 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2 M i. Albert Towle12 was born on 6 Jan 1817 in Luzerne,Warren, New York12,13 and

died on 8 Mar 1879 in Beatrice, Gage, Nebraska12 at age 62.

+ 3 M ii. Almon Niah Towle12 was born on 10 Feb 1819 in Brunswick, Rensselaer, New
York.14,15 

4 M iii. Henry Towle12 was born on 7 Oct 1820 in Brunswick, Rensselaer, New York16,17 
and died on 7 May 1840 in Natchez, Adams, Mississippi18 at age 19.

5 F iv. Adelia Towle12 was born on 9 Nov 1822 in Brunswick, Rensselaer, New
York19,20 and died on 9 Sep 1834 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois21 at age 11.

+ 6 M v. Israel Towle12 was born on 25 Oct 1825 in Brunswick, Rensselaer, New
York22,23 and died on 30 Aug 1849 in Hickman, Fulton, Kentucky24 at age 23.

7 F vi. Jane Elizabeth Towle12 was born on 7 Sep 1827 in Brunswick, Rensselaer,
New York25,26 and died on 1 Oct 1834 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois27 at age 7.

+ 8 M vii. Charles Porter Towle12 was born on 25 Oct 1828 in Brunswick, Rensselaer,
New York,12,28 died on 20 Jul 1898 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois29 at age 69,
and was buried on 22 Jul 1898 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.30 

9 F viii. Harriet Narrissa Towle12 was born on 29 Dec 1830 in Brunswick, Rensselaer,
New York31,32 and died on 14 Dec 1832 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois33 at age 1.

General Notes: In the Towle family Bible Harriet's middle name is Narrissa. In
the letter that her brother Albert wrote to his daughter Helen she was Harriet
Narcissa. I have chosen to go with the family Bible record for now.

10 F ix. Lucy Hick Towle12 was born on 23 Apr 1833 in Equality, Gallatin,
Illinois,12,34 died on 11 Feb 1855 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois35,36 at age 21, and
was buried in 1855 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois.30 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Equality Village Cemetery, 1855, Equality, Gallatin, Illinois.30 

Lucy married George W. Flanders37 on 12 Mar 1854 in Illinois.30 George was
born in 1821 in Tioga, New York.37 

+ 11 M x. Chalon Alexander Towle12 was born on 4 Oct 1836 in Equality, Gallatin,
Illinois38,39 and died in 1873 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky40 at age 37.

+ 12 M xi. Joseph Warren Towle12 was born on 9 Apr 1838 in Equality, Gallatin,
Illinois41,42 and died on 25 Apr 1897 in Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois43 at age 59.



Descendants of Eliza Pierce

2

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Albert Towle12 (Eliza 1) was born on 6 Jan 1817 in Luzerne,Warren, New York12,13 and died on
8 Mar 1879 in Beatrice, Gage, Nebraska12 at age 62.

Albert married Catherene Holt44 on 7 May 1841 in Gallatin County, Illinois.45 Catherene was
born on 13 May 1822 in Russellville, Logan, KY.44 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 13 F i. Helen Towle44 was born on 6 Oct 1842 in Mt. Vernon, Jefferson, Illinois.44 

14 M ii. Almon Harrison Towle44 was born on 20 Mar 1844 in Mt. Vernon, Jefferson,
Illinois44 and died on 19 Dec 1846 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois44 at age 2.

15 F iii. Emer Towle44 was born on 9 Jan 1847 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.44 

Emer married Joseph Saunders.37 

16 F iv. Adelia Towle44 was born on 4 Oct 1848 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois44 and died
in 1916 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois46 at age 68.

Adelia married Richard C. Davis46 ca. 1870.46 Richard was born ca. 1845.46 

17 F v. Eda Towle44 was born on 22 Oct 1850 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois44 and died
on 7 Apr 1852 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois44 at age 1.

18 M vi. William Towle44 was born on 20 Dec 1853 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois44 and
died on 20 Dec 1853 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.44 

+ 19 F vii. Mary Towle44 was born on 22 May 1855 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.44 

20 F viii. Katherine Towle37,47 was born on 15 Aug 1859 in Beatrice, Nebraska Territory44 
and died on 28 Feb 189237 at age 32.

Katherine married George Vincent Ayers37 ca. 1879.37 George was born ca.
1855.37 

3.  Almon Niah Towle12 (Eliza 1) was born on 10 Feb 1819 in Brunswick, Rensselaer, New
York.14,15 

Almon married Elizabeth Thompson30,45 on 31 Jan 1847 in Hickman, Fulton, Kentucky.45 
Elizabeth was born ca. 1829 in Tennessee.30,37 

The child from this marriage was:
21 M i. Sidney Towle30 was born in Nov 1849 in Kentucky.30 

6.  Israel Towle12 (Eliza 1) was born on 25 Oct 1825 in Brunswick, Rensselaer, New York23,48 and
died on 30 Aug 1849 in Hickman, Fulton, Kentucky49 at age 23.

Israel married Elizabeth Reynolds30,45 on 19 Dec 1846 in Gallatin County, Illinois.50,51 Elizabeth
was born ca. 1830 in Tennessee.30,37 

Marriage Notes: The Towle family Bible gives the marriage date for Israel and Elizabeth as
December 19, 1846. The Illinois Statewide Marriage Index gives the date as December
17th. The 17th could have been the day the license was issued. I have chosen to go with
the Bible record.

Children from this marriage were:
22 M i. Joseph Towle30 was born ca. 1848 in Illinois.30 

23 M ii. Israel Towle was born in Mar 1850 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois.30 

8.  Charles Porter Towle12 (Eliza 1) was born on 25 Oct 1828 in Brunswick, Rensselaer, New
York,12,28 died on 20 Jul 1898 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois29 at age 69, and was buried on 22 Jul
1898 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.30 



Descendants of Eliza Pierce

3

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Riverside Cemetery, 22 Jul 1898, Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.30 

Charles married Sarah Jane Storer,30 daughter of William Storer and Nancy Parry, on 7 Jul
1853 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.30 Sarah was born on 27 Apr 1837 in Granville, Putnam,
Illinois30,37 and died on 3 Mar 1884 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois30,37 at age 46.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 24 M i. John Porter Towle30 was born on 26 Jun 1854 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois30 

and died on 4 Jul 1925 in Santa Ana, Orange, California37 at age 71.

25 F ii. Lucy E. Towle37 was born on 26 Sep 1855 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois37 and
died on 1 Dec 1856 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois37 at age 1.

+ 26 F iii. Clara Towle30 was born on 2 Aug 1857 in Illinois30 and died on 25 Sep 1944 in
Hood River, Oregon37 at age 87.

+ 27 F iv. Ada Towle30 was born in Jan 1860 in Illinois.30 

+ 28 F v. Mattie E. Towle30 was born on 3 Feb 1862 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois30 and
died on 7 Oct 1901 in Iron Mountain, Dickinson, Michigan37 at age 39.

29 F vi. Jennie Towle30 was born on 22 Jun 1864 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois30 and
died on 27 May 1925 in Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota37 at age 60.

30 M vii. Charles Towle30 was born ca. Apr 1868 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois30,37 and
died on 7 Sep 1869 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois37 about age 1.

31 M viii. Chalon Towle30 was born on 15 Nov 1869 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois30 and
died on 25 Sep 1899 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois37 at age 29.

32 M ix. Eugene Towle37 was born on 10 Mar 1871 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois37 and
died in Sep 1871 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.37 

33 M x. Walker Towle30 was born on 25 Aug 1873 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois30 and
died on 19 Feb 1927 in Rhinelander, Oneida, Wisconsin37 at age 53.

Walker married Mary E. Zenor37 on 14 Jun 1900 in Henry, Marshall, Illinois.37 
Mary was born in Oct 1875 in Illinois37 and died on 12 Mar 1926 in Limestone
Township, Peoria, Illinois37 at age 50.

Charles next married Frances C. Hartenbower30 on 31 Jan 1892 in Hennepin, Putnam,
Illinois.30 Frances was born in Jan 1852 in Illinois30,37 and died on 10 Jan 1927 in Eden
Township, LaSalle, Illinois37 at age 75.

11.  Chalon Alexander Towle12 (Eliza 1) was born on 4 Oct 1836 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois39,52 
and died in 1873 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky40 at age 37.

General Notes: Chalon married a second time, to Margaret Nickolson in Paducah, KY. He
was still married to his first wife. Margaret stated in a declaration for a widow's pension that
neither she nor Chalon had been married previously, so he never told her that he already
had a wife and child.

Chalon married Nancy M. Sullivan30 on 9 Aug 1857 in Saline County, Illinois.53 Nancy was born
ca. 1835 in Tennessee.37,54 

The child from this marriage was:
+ 34 M i. Almon Towle30 was born in Jun 1868 in Illinois.30,54 

Chalon next married Margaret Nickolson30 on 30 Oct 1867 in Paducah, Mccracken,
Kentucky.30 Margaret was born ca. 1845.30 

12.  Joseph Warren Towle12 (Eliza 1) was born on 9 Apr 1838 in Equality, Gallatin, Illinois42,55 and
died on 25 Apr 1897 in Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois56 at age 59.

Joseph married Minerva Jane Rathbone30,45 on 26 May 1867 in Hamilton County, IL.45 
Minerva was born on 7 Apr 1839 in McLeansboro, Hamilton, Illinois30,37 and died on 19 Apr 1936
in Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois30,37 at age 97.



Descendants of Eliza Pierce

4

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

Children from this marriage were:
+ 35 M i. Ralph S. Towle30 was born on 28 Mar 1867 in Illinois30,37 and died on 6 Nov

1957 in Jefferson, Kentucky37 at age 90.

36 M ii. Herman Theodore Towle30 was born on 1 Jun 1872 in Harrisburg, Saline,
Illinois30,37 and died on 8 Nov 1956 in Harrisburg, Saline, Illinois37 at age 84.

Herman married Loudene Karnes37 on 1 Jan 1901.37 Loudene was born on 25
Jun 187737 and died on 22 Dec 195537 at age 78.

37 M iii. Edgar Towle30 was born on 6 Oct 1874.30 

38 F iv. Estelle Towle30 was born on 28 Jan 1878.30 

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

13.  Helen Towle44 (Albert 2, Eliza 1) was born on 6 Oct 1842 in Mt. Vernon, Jefferson, Illinois.44 

Helen married Jefferson Burns Weston46 on 30 Apr 1860 in Beatrice, Gage, Nebraska.37 
Jefferson was born on 23 Mar 1831 in Bremen, Lincoln, Maine46 and died on 15 Sep 190537 at
age 74.

Children from this marriage were:
39 M i. Ralph Albert Weston46 was born on 18 Aug 1861 in Bremen, Lincoln, Maine46 

and died in 1926 in Millet, Alberta, Canada46 at age 65.

40 F ii. Elizabeth "Lizzy" Weston57 was born in Jul 1866 in Nebraska57 and died in Jun
1935 in Beatrice, Gage, Nebraska57 at age 68.

41 F iii. Catherine "Kitty" Weston57 was born in Oct 1871 in Beatrice, Gage,
Nebraska57 and died before 1918 in Beatrice, Gage, Nebraska.57 

42 M iv. Herbert Towle "Bert" Weston37 was born in Apr 1876 in Nebraska.37 

19.  Mary Towle44 (Albert 2, Eliza 1) was born on 22 May 1855 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.44 

Mary married Dr. John G. Davis37 ca. 1873.37 John was born ca. 1850.37 

The child from this marriage was:
43 F i. Lizzie Davis37 was born ca. 1873 in Nebraska.37 

24.  John Porter Towle30 (Charles Porter 2, Eliza 1) was born on 26 Jun 1854 in Hennepin,
Putnam, Illinois30 and died on 4 Jul 1925 in Santa Ana, Orange, California37 at age 71.

John married Mary Emma Cooke37 on 22 Dec 1876 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.37 Mary was
born ca. 185937 and died in 194137 about age 82.

Children from this marriage were:
44 F i. Ethel Viola Towle37 was born in Sep 1879 in Illinois.37 

45 M ii. Almon I. Towle37 was born in 1882 in Illinois37 and died in 1908 in Tennessee37 
at age 26.

26.  Clara Towle30 (Charles Porter 2, Eliza 1) was born on 2 Aug 1857 in Illinois30 and died on 25
Sep 1944 in Hood River, Oregon37 at age 87.

Clara married Charles Walter "Scott" Thomas37 on 22 Dec 1876 in Hennepin, Putnam,
Illinois.37 Charles was born on 25 Jun 1853 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois37 and died on 29 Mar
1938 in Hood River, Oregon37 at age 84.

Children from this marriage were:
46 F i. Lucia May Thomas37 was born on 25 Oct 1877 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois37 

and died on 1 Dec 1880 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois37 at age 3.

47 M ii. Henry Claud Thomas37 was born on 16 Dec 1844 in Hennepin, Putnam,



Descendants of Eliza Pierce

5

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

Illinois37 and died on 18 Apr 1866 in Hood River, Oregon37 at age 21.

48 M iii. Charles Earl Thomas37 was born on 16 Dec 1844 in Hennepin, Putnam,
Illinois37 and died on 3 Jan 1964 in Richmond, Contra Costa, California37 at age
119.

27.  Ada Towle30 (Charles Porter 2, Eliza 1) was born in Jan 1860 in Illinois.30 

Ada married Charles L. Young37 on 27 Apr 1878 in Peoria, Illinois.37 Charles was born in Jan
1860 in McLean, Illinois37 and died in 194837 at age 88.

Children from this marriage were:
49 M i. Charles F. Young37 was born in Aug 1866 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois.37 

50 F ii. Hazel T. Young37 was born in Aug 1893 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois.37 

28.  Mattie E. Towle30 (Charles Porter 2, Eliza 1) was born on 3 Feb 1862 in Hennepin, Putnam,
Illinois30 and died on 7 Oct 1901 in Iron Mountain, Dickinson, Michigan37 at age 39.

Mattie married Abraham Howland Storms37 on 28 May 1882 in Hennepin, Putnam, Illinois.37 
Abraham was born on 26 May 1860 in Delavan, Tazewell, Illinois37 and died on 28 Jan 1927 in
Clinton, Iowa37 at age 66.

Children from this marriage were:
51 M i. Harry Cleveland Storms37 was born on 4 Sep 1884 in Manistee, Michigan37 

and died on 12 Sep 1887 in Manistee, Michigan37 at age 3.

52 M ii. Clarence Edmund Storms37 was born on 10 Sep 1888 in Manistee, Michigan37 
and died on 10 Mar 1889 in Manistee, Michigan.37 

53 M iii. Ralph Gleed Storms37 was born on 24 Feb 1894 in Antioch, Lake, Illinois37 and
died on 3 Apr 1937 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois37 at age 43.

54 M iv. Walter Towle Storms37 was born on 12 May 1896 in Iron Mountain, Dickinson,
Michigan37 and died on 11 May 1962 in Elmhurst, DuPage, Illinois37 at age 65.

34.  Almon Towle30 (Chalon Alexander 2, Eliza 1) was born in Jun 1868 in Illinois.30,54 

Almon married Aromah E. Kent37 on 23 Dec 1877.37 Aromah was born in Mar 1860 in Illinois.37 

Children from this marriage were:
55 F i. Nannie E. Towle37 was born in Sep 1878 in Gallatin County, Illinois.37 

56 F ii. Minnie F. Towle37 was born in Apr 1880 in Gallatin County, Illinois.37 

57 M iii. Alex M. Towle37 was born in Jan 1882 in Illinois.37 

58 M iv. William Charles Towle37 was born on 20 Aug 1885 in Gallatin County, Illinois37 
and died in Aug 1969 in Eldorado, Saline, Illinois37 at age 84.

59 F v. Naoma Towle37 was born in Nov 1887 in Illinois.37 

60 F vi. Frances A. Towle37 was born in Feb 1890 in Illinois.37 

61 M vii. Almon Franklin Towle37 was born on 1 Feb 1890 in Broughton, Hamilton,
Illinois37 and died on 15 Apr 1966 in Gideon, New Madrid, Missouri37 at age 76.

62 F viii. Aromah Towle37 was born in Nov 1892 in Illinois.37 

63 M ix. Chalon A. Towle37 was born on 18 Nov 1892 in Illinois37 and died in Apr 1971 in
Benton, Franklin, Illinois37 at age 78.

35.  Ralph S. Towle30 (Joseph Warren 2, Eliza 1) was born on 28 Mar 1867 in Illinois30,37 and died
on 6 Nov 1957 in Jefferson, Kentucky37 at age 90.

Ralph married Lavinia Coffield37 on 11 Sep 1894 in Saline County, Illinois.37 Lavinia was born
on 20 Mar 1875 in Marion, Kentucky37 and died on 15 Oct 1941 in Louisville, Jefferson,
Kentucky37 at age 66.



Descendants of Eliza Pierce

6

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

The child from this marriage was:
64 F i. Virginia R. Towle37 was born on 23 Aug 1895 in Illinois37 and died on 13 Mar

1984 in Louisville, Jefferson, Kentucky37 at age 88.



Source Citations

7

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

     1.  Vital Records of Craftsbury, VT, 1797-1868 (Craftsbury, Orleans Co., Vermont, Town, Clerk,
1903. FHL MF #0028021;), Bk. 1, p.50.

     2.  Vital Records of Craftsbury, VT, 1797-1868 (Craftsbury, Orleans Co., Vermont, Town, Clerk,
1903. FHL MF #0028021;).

     3.  Towle Family Bible, pages copied and sent by Sally V. Houston to Anne Field, 2 June 2011,
"Eliza, his [Israel D. Towles[ wife was born in Westminster Massachusetts, Oct 8th 1798/1799."

     4.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written 17
Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family; copy of
letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, "Eliza his wife was born in Westminster Mass.
October 8th 1798."

     5.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16 Dec
2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family Bible.

     6.  Correspondence: Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field, Photos of gravestone in Harrisburg
Cemetery sent by Sally V. Houston to Anne Field.

     7.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 8 Aug
2008.

     8.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16 Dec
2008, family group sheet attachment.  Information comes from a copy of a Towle family letter giving
the marriage place as "Greenbury NY." Also from the Israel Day Towle family Bible which is not in
her possession.

     9.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written 17
Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family; copy of
letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Israel Day Towle "was married to Miss Eliza
Peirce in Greenbury N.Y. April 20 A.D. 1816."

     10.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information is from the Loudon Vital Records but his
date of birth in the family Bible is 13 April.

     11.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, "Israel Day Towle was born in
Lowden New Hampshire. April 13 A.D. 1787."

     12.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.

     13.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, "Albert Towle was born in Luzerne
N.Y. Jan'y. 6, 1817."

     14.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from a Towle family letter.

     15.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Almon Niah Towle born Brunswick.
Feby. 10, 1819.

     16.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.



Source Citations

8

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

     17.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Henry Towle born Brunswick NY Oct
7, 1820.

     18.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     19.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     20.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Adelia Towle born Brunswick NY Nov.
9, 1822.

     21.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     22.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     23.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Israel Towle Jr.born Brunswick NY
Oct. 20, 1825.

     24.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     25.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     26.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Jane Elizabeth Towle born Brunswick
NY Sept. 7, 1827.

     27.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     28.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Charles Porter Towle born Brunswick
NY Oct. 25, 1828.

     29.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information from a notice of death of C.P. Towle, in the
"Putnam Record", , 28 Jul 1898.

     30.  Correspondence: Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field, from a Family Group Sheet for
Eliza Peirce, Dec. 2008.

     31.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     32.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Harriet Narcissa Towle born
Brunswick NY Dec. 29, 1830.



Source Citations

9

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

     33.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     34.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Lucy H. Towle born Equality Ills. Apr
23, 1833.

     35.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     36.  Towle Family Bible, pages copied and sent by Sally V. Houston to Anne Field, 2 June 2011,
Source gives place of death as Equality, IL.

     37.  Correspondence: Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field, Descendant chart, sent July 2011.

     38.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     39.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Chalon A. Towle born Equality Ills.
Oct. 4, 1836.

     40.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from his pension records, NARA.

     41.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     42.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, Joseph W. Towle born Equality Ills.
Apr. 9, 1838.

     43.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     44.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant.

     45.  Towle Family Bible, pages copied and sent by Sally V. Houston to Anne Field, 2 June 2011.

     46.  Correspondence: Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field, Descendant chart, sent 2011.

     47.  Letter to Daughter Helen from her father Albert Towle, 1878, Copy of original letter written
17 Feb 1878 in Beatrice, Nebraska, which includes births, marriages and deaths for his family;
copy of letter in possession of Sally V. Houston, descendant, name is Kate.

     48.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     49.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     50.  Towle Family Bible, pages copied and sent by Sally V. Houston to Anne Field, 2 June 2011,
Bible gives the marriage date as the 19th but the Statewide marriage index gives it as the 17th of
December.

     51.  Website: Illinois Statewide Marriage Index, 1763-1900, Illinois State Archives,



Source Citations

10

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

http://www.ilsos.gov/GenealogyMWeb/marrsrch.html, Israel Towle and Elizabeth Reynolds, married
17 Dec 1846, Gallatin Co., vol. 2, p.18. The family Bible gives the date as the 19th of December.

     52.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     53.  Correspondence: Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field, from a Family Group Sheet for
Eliza Peirce, Dec. 2008 - from the Illinois Statewide Marriage Index.

     54.  Correspondence: Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field, from a Family Group Sheet for
Eliza Peirce, Dec. 2008, 1860 census.

     55.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     56.  Email from Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field (descendant of Eliza Pierce Towle;), 16
Dec 2008, family group sheet attachment.  information came from the Israel Day Towle family bible.

     57.  Correspondence: Sally V. Houston to Anne Healy Field, Jun 1935.



Name Index

11

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

(No surname)
Loudene Karnes, 4

AYERS
George Vincent, 2

COFFIELD
Lavinia, 5

COOKE
Mary Emma, 4

DARBY
Rhoda, 1

DAVIS
John G. (Dr.), 4
Lizzie, 4
Richard C., 2

FLANDERS
George W., 1

HARTENBOWER
Frances C., 3

HOLT
Catherene, 2

KENT
Aromah E., 5

MOULTON
Mary, 1

NICKOLSON
Margaret, 3

PARRY
Nancy, 3

PEIRCE
Jarvis, 1

PIERCE
Eliza, 1

RATHBONE
Minerva Jane, 3

REYNOLDS
Elizabeth, 2

SAUNDERS
Joseph, 2

STORER
Sarah Jane, 3
William, 3

STORMS
Abraham Howland, 5
Clarence Edmund, 5
Harry Cleveland, 5
Ralph Gleed, 5
Walter Towle, 5

SULLIVAN
Nancy M., 3

THOMAS
Charles Earl, 5
Charles Walter "Scott", 4
Henry Claud, 4
Lucia May, 4

THOMPSON
Elizabeth, 2

TOWLE
Ada, 3, 5
Adelia, 1, 2
Albert, 1, 2
Alex M., 5
Almon, 3, 5
Almon Franklin, 5
Almon Harrison, 2
Almon I., 4
Almon Niah, 1, 2
Aromah, 5
Chalon, 3
Chalon A., 5
Chalon Alexander, 1, 3
Charles, 3
Charles Porter, 1, 2
Clara, 3, 4
Eda, 2
Edgar, 4
Emer, 2
Estelle, 4
Ethel Viola, 4
Eugene, 3
Frances A., 5
Harriet Narrissa, 1
Helen, 2, 4
Henry, 1
Herman Theodore, 4
Israel, 1, 2
Israel Day, 1
Jacob, 1
Jane Elizabeth, 1
Jennie, 3
John Porter, 3, 4
Joseph, 2
Joseph Warren, 1, 3
Katherine, 2
Lucy E., 3
Lucy Hick, 1



Name Index

12

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu@annefield.net, Anne's Genealogy: www.annefield.net : 20 Jul 2011

TOWLE
Mary, 2, 4
Mattie E., 3, 5
Minnie F., 5
Nannie E., 5
Naoma, 5
Ralph S., 4, 5
Sidney, 2
Virginia R., 6
Walker, 3
William, 2
William Charles, 5

WESTON
Catherine "Kitty", 4
Elizabeth "Lizzy", 4
Herbert Towle "Bert", 4
Jefferson Burns, 4
Ralph Albert, 4

YOUNG
Charles F., 5
Charles L., 5
Hazel T., 5

ZENOR
Mary E., 3


